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Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Etienne Cilliers
Sent: Friday, 23 June 2023 14:53
To: Yvonne Badenhorst
Subject: FW: DEFAULT JUDGEMENTS DIRECTIVES AND ROLL
Attachments: DEFAULT JUDGEMENTS DIRECTIVES.doc; 26 JUNE 2023  DJ ROLL.docx; 27 JUNE 2023 DJ ROLL.docx

 
 

 

From: Opulent Molopa <OMolopa@judiciary.org.za>  
Sent: Friday, June 23, 2023 2:50 PM 
To: Maduna' <XMaduna@sars.gov.za>; 'viv@jaa.org.za'; 'lee‐ann@shplaw.co.za'; 'secretary@sawla.net'; 
'adv.ford@rsabar.com'; 'hilde@smithlaw.co.za'; 'JoshuaM@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'r.mphela@icloud.com'; 
'geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za'; 'hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za'; 'fhepandelani@justice.gov.za'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD 
Contact) <ZNhlayisi@justice.gov.za>; 'andre@josephs.co.za'; 'dj.erasmus@law.co.za'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.net'; 'ElsieS@legal‐
aid.co.za'; 'SimiloS@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'ElizabethM2@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za'; 
'attorney.ayob@gmail.com'; Cornelius Silaule <csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Lusanda Ntuli <LNtuli@judiciary.org.za>; Timmy 
Kgaladi <TKgaladi@judiciary.org.za>; Hope Nkuna <HNkuna@judiciary.org.za>; 'hopenkuna.nh@gmail.com'; 
'fanniek@raf.co.za'; 'LesleighT@legal‐aid.co.za'; 'MantitiK@legal‐aid.co.za'; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact) 
<JaKabini@justice.gov.za>; Louw Ananda (DoJ&CD Contact) <AnaLouw@justice.gov.za>; 'kirstenb@wri.co.za'; 
'kirstenbell16@gmail.com'; 'Tarryn@evninc.co.za'; 'Tobie@evninc.co.za'; 'melissat@snaidmorris.co.za'; 
louws.consult@gmail.com; ettian@wol.co.za; gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com; info@lpc.org.za; 
admin@blaonline.org.za; info@nationalbar.co.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; info@gga.org.za; Etienne Cilliers 
<manager@ptabar.com>; viv@jaa.co.za; Dieketsang Matsie <DMatsie@judiciary.org.za>; Roanne Bramdaw 
<RBramdaw@judiciary.org.za>; Tumelo Ledwaba <TLedwaba@judiciary.org.za>; Juliet Harmse 
<JHarmse@judiciary.org.za>; Thulisile Nzimande <ThuNzimande@judiciary.org.za>; Shertina Letlaka 
<RLetlaka@judiciary.org.za>; Beverly Meyers <BMeyers@judiciary.org.za>; Salome Malatji <SMalatji@judiciary.org.za>; 
Mbali Mahlangu <MMahlangu@judiciary.org.za>; Loyiso.Mahlangu@gauteng.gov.za; Daniel.Mokolokolo@gauteng.gov.za; 
Perusha.Govender@gauteng.gov.za; Mmasetshaba.Letwaba@gauteng.gov.za; Simon.Seloba@gauteng.gov.za; 
Ngqondo.Jwara@gauteng.gov.za; Phetola Moila <PMoila@judiciary.org.za>; Gomolemo Mokoena 
<GMokoena@judiciary.org.za>; Imaan Hare <IHare@judiciary.org.za>; Lebogang Moroe <LMoroe@judiciary.org.za>; 
Vusimuzi Mabunu <VMabunu@judiciary.org.za>; Mlungisi Mthembu <MMthembu@judiciary.org.za>; Karabo Munene 
<KMunene@judiciary.org.za>; Sandton@pabasa.co.za 
Cc: opulentmolopa@gmail.com 
Subject: DEFAULT JUDGEMENTS DIRECTIVES AND ROLL 
 
Good afternoon all 
  
Attached is the roll and directives for default judgement before Pillay AJ for the week of 26 ‐ 30 June 2023. 
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Regards 

  

Opulent Molopa 

Judge’s Secretary  
Cnr Madiba & Paul Kruger Streets 
Tel: 012 314 9005 
Email: Omolopa@judiciary.org.za  

  
  
 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking 
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 
 
This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in 
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; 
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here. 



 
JUDGES’ CHAMBERS 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 
(GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA)  

2ND Floor, Palace of Justice, Room 249  
Church Square and Paul Kruger Street, Pretoria 

Telephone 012 314 9005  
Email: Omolopa@judiciary.org.za  

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

23 June 2023 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PRACTICE DIRECTIVE FOR DEFAULT JUDGEMENTS FOR 
THE WEEK 0F 26 - 30 June 2023 
 

 
To: All Legal Practitioners 
 
DIRECTIVE: TRIAL DEFAULT JUDGMENT  
 
1. Kindly note that all matters will be heard in open court at 10h00. 

Practitioners will be advised of the court number in due course. 

 

2. Legal practitioners may introduce themselves at 9h30. 

 

3. Legal practitioners are requested to communicate the removal from the 

roll or the postponements of a matter by email to 

omolopa@judiciary.org.za as soon as the legal practitioners become 

aware of same. 

 
4. Legal practitioners are requested to communicate whether a settlement of 

the matter is being discussed and/or whether a settlement of the matter 

is imminent to thillay@law.co.za and omolopa@judiciarty.org.za  



5. Legal practitioners are requested to create a separate section on 

Caselines containing the documents, which are relevant to the default 

judgment, which documents should include, but not be limited: 

5.1. the practice note; 

5.2. heads of argument; 

5.3. compliance affidavit; 

5.4. TIC order; 

5.5. proof of service of the TIC order; 

5.6. the application for default judgment; 

5.7. proof of service of the application for default judgment; 

5.8. pleadings; 

5.9. expert reports; 

5.10. offer of settlement from the RAF; 

5.11. proposed draft order communicated to the RAF and proof of such 

communication; 

5.12. letter of confirmation; 

5.13. contingency fee agreement (if applicable); 

5.14. draft order. 

 

6. Legal practitioners are requested to upload short heads of argument and 

the proposed draft order. 

 

7. Legal practitioners are requested to provide two hard copies of the 

proposed draft order to the court on the date of the hearing. 

 
Regards  
 
Opulent Molopa 
Secretary to Acting Judge T Pillay 



 

LIN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) 

(TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENT ROLL) 

(ROLL B) 

 26 JUNE 2023 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE PILLAY AJ  

 

1. KOOS M          VS  RAF      50268/21 

 

2. MAZIBUKO N          VS  RAF      87314/19 

 

3. CHILOANE L L OBO CHILOANE A L    VS  RAF      59786/19 

 

4. RAMUNENYIWA M P        VS  RAF      8793/18 

 

5. SAKWE N          VS  RAF      36413/22 

 

6. MAANO T G          VS  RAF      14510/22 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) 

(TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENT ROLL) 

(ROLL F) 

 

27 JUNE 2023 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE PILLAY 

 

1. ROOS A W           VS  RAF      8040/22 

 

2. GRABIE J J          VS  RAF      2443/18 

 

3. OELSCHIG M J         VS  RAF      38216/21 

 

4. SKHOSANA L C        VS  RAF      49054/18 

 

5. XABA L C          VS  RAF      44277/22 

 

6. SITHETHO L          VS  RAF      63459/21 

 

7. DLAMINI K          VS  RAF      24630/22 

 

8. MBONGO P J OBO MINORS      VS  RAF      8299/22 
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